Placement to a limited number of persons, pursuant to the resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting 

of Shareholders No. 2/2025, and the amendment to Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association 

to be consistent with the reduction of the Company’s registered capital, with details as follows:   

Article 4.    Registered capital of    873,369,791.50   baht     (Eight hundred seventy-three million three hundred sixty-nine         

thousand seven hundred ninety-one baht and fifty satang) 

Divided into                          1,746,739,583  shares    (One billion seven hundred forty-six million seven hundred  

thirty-nine thousand five hundred eighty-three shares)    

Value of each shares                    0.50     baht    (Fifty Satang) 

Divided into    

Ordinary shares                          1,746,739,583    shares   (One billion seven hundred forty-six million seven hundred  

thirty-nine thousand five hundred eighty-three shares) 

Preferred shares                                                - shares   (-shares) 

In this regard, the authorized directors of the Company, or any person designated by the authorized directors 

of the Company, shall have the authority to sign any applications or documents relating to the registration

[...]

by them have the power to undertake any actions necessary in relation to the reduction of the registered 

capital and the amendment to Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association, with details as 

follows: 

Article 4.    Registered capital of    873,369,791.50   baht     (Eight hundred seventy-three million three hundred sixty-nine         

thousand seven hundred ninety-one baht and fifty satang) 

Divided into                          1,746,739,583  shares    (One billion seven hundred forty-six million seven hundred  

thirty-nine thousand five hundred eighty-three shares)    

Value of each shares                    0.50     baht    (Fifty Satang) 

Divided into    

Ordinary shares                          1,746,739,583    shares   (One billion seven hundred forty-six million seven hundred  

thirty-nine thousand five hundred eighty-three shares) 

Preferred shares                                                - shares   (-shares) 

Agenda item 4 : To consider the approval of the allocation of profit as legal reserve and omission of  

dividend payment for the year 2025.